
 
80 Crockford Blvd 
Scarborough, Ontario 
M1R 3C3 
Telephone # 1-800-263-9516 

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND USE 
SIMON DEGREASER – DEGREASER & ALL PURPOSE CLEANER 
PRODUCT CODE – SIMON 4 
HANDLING AND DISPOSAL PROCEDURES 
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 
Protective goggles with chemical resistant gloves. 
SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES AND EQUIPMENT 
Avoid contact with eyes and skin. Avoid ingestion. Use good industrial hygiene practices in handling this product. Keep 
container closed when not in use. 
HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS 

INGREDIENTS 
Sodium Hydroxide 

Sodium metasilicate pentahydrate 
Sodium Citrate 

Tetrasodium ethylenediamine tetraacetate 
2-Aminoethanol 

Alcohols, C9-C11, Ethoxylated 
Poly(oxy-1,2 ethanediyl) a – Hydro-w hydroxyl-decyl ethers phosphate 

2-Butoxyethanol 
Water, inert 

CAS # 
1310-73-2 
10213-79-3 

68-04-2 
64-02-8 
141-43-5 

68439-46-3 
9004-80-2 
111-76-2 

Non Hazardous 

% by Wt 
3-7 
1-3 
1-3 
<1 
1-3 
1-3 
<1 
1-3 

Balance 

TOXICOLOGICAL PROPERTIES 
EFFECTS OF ACUTE EXPOSURE TO MATERIAL 
May cause irritation of eyes and serious damage to skin. 
FIRST AID MEASURES 
Inhalation:  If mist is inhaled may be harmful. May Cause respiratory tract irritation.      
Skin:  May cause skin irritation and/or chemical burns.    
Eye:  May cause serious damage    
Ingestion:  May be fatal if swallowed 
PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 
Appearance: Thin, clear light greenish liquid, mild odour, pH; 13.50 ± 0.5 concentrated. 

FIRE & EXPLOSION DATA 
Product is not flammable and will not support combustion. 

REACTIVITY DATA 
Conditions to Avoid – Avoid incompatible conditions. 
Materials to Avoid – Avoid contact with strong Acids, Nitrocarbons, Halocarbons, Potassium Persulfate, Sodium 
Borohydride, Silver Nitrate, Acetaldehyde, Hydroquinone, Phosphorus, Acrolein, Acrylonitrile, Maleic Anhydride, Cyanogen 
Azide. Also avoid prolonged contact with metals such as Aluminum, Zinc, Brass and Tin. 
SDS Preparation                                            
PREPARED BY: Reia Agas - Chemical Coordinator 
SOURCES USED: Suppliers SDS                                                 
PREPARATION: June 2024 

 

24 HOUR EMERGENCY LINE 1-613-996-6666 
 

Information on this form is furnished in compliance with the Regulations Respecting Controlled Products under the Hazardous 
Products Act and is not to be used for any other purpose, nor is it to be reproduced or published. Magic White Inc. assumes no 

responsibility for injury to any person or property resulting from any case of the material if reasonable safety procedures are not 
adhered to. In addition, Magic White Inc. assumes no responsibility for injury to any person or property resulting from any abnormal 

use or theft of the material, even if reasonable safety procedures are followed. Each user assumes the risk in his/her use of the 
material and should review the data and recommendations in the specific context of the intended use. 
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