

80 Crockford Blvd Scarborough, Ontario M1R 3C3 Telephone # 1-800-263-9516



PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND USE

SIMON DEGREASER - DEGREASER & ALL PURPOSE CLEANER

PRODUCT CODE – SIMON 4

HANDLING AND DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Protective goggles with chemical resistant gloves.

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES AND EQUIPMENT

Avoid contact with eyes and skin. Avoid ingestion. Use good industrial hygiene practices in handling this product. Keep container closed when not in use.

HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS

INGREDIENTS	CAS#	% by Wt
Sodium Hydroxide	1310-73-2	3-7
Sodium metasilicate pentahydrate	10213-79-3	1-3
Sodium Citrate	68-04-2	1-3
Tetrasodium ethylenediamine tetraacetate	64-02-8	<1
2-Aminoethanol	141-43-5	1-3
Alcohols, C9-C11, Ethoxylated	68439-46-3	1-3
Poly(oxy-1,2 ethanediyl) a – Hydro-w hydroxyl-decyl ethers phosphate	9004-80-2	<1
2-Butoxyethanol	111-76-2	1-3
Water, inert	Non Hazardous	Balance

TOXICOLOGICAL PROPERTIES

EFFECTS OF ACUTE EXPOSURE TO MATERIAL

May cause irritation of eyes and serious damage to skin.

FIRST AID MEASURES

Inhalation: If mist is inhaled may be harmful. May Cause respiratory tract irritation.

Skin: May cause skin irritation and/or chemical burns.

Eye: May cause serious damage Ingestion: May be fatal if swallowed

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance: Thin, clear light greenish liquid, mild odour, pH; 13.50 ± 0.5 concentrated.

FIRE & EXPLOSION DATA

Product is not flammable and will not support combustion.

REACTIVITY DATA

Conditions to Avoid – Avoid incompatible conditions.

Materials to Avoid – Avoid contact with strong Acids, Nitrocarbons, Halocarbons, Potassium Persulfate, Sodium Borohydride, Silver Nitrate, Acetaldehyde, Hydroquinone, Phosphorus, Acrolein, Acrylonitrile, Maleic Anhydride, Cyanogen Azide. Also avoid prolonged contact with metals such as Aluminum, Zinc, Brass and Tin.

SDS Preparation

PREPARED BY: Reia Agas - Chemical Coordinator

SOURCES USED: Suppliers SDS PREPARATION: June 2024

24 HOUR EMERGENCY LINE 1-613-996-6666

Information on this form is furnished in compliance with the Regulations Respecting Controlled Products under the Hazardous Products Act and is not to be used for any other purpose, nor is it to be reproduced or published. Magic White Inc. assumes no responsibility for injury to any person or property resulting from any case of the material if reasonable safety procedures are not adhered to. In addition, Magic White Inc. assumes no responsibility for injury to any person or property resulting from any abnormal use or theft of the material, even if reasonable safety procedures are followed. Each user assumes the risk in his/her use of the material and should review the data and recommendations in the specific context of the intended use.